Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA							
		N	lame	Execution Date				
Coveright Surfaces Hold	09/22/2011							
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ΓΑ							
Name:	Coveright Surfaces Canada Inc.							
Street Address:	56 Willmott Str							
City:	Cobourg, Onta							
State/Country:	CANADA							
Postal Code:	K9A 4R5	(9A 4R5						
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 3							
Property Type		Number						
Application Number: 1109								
Application Number: 127			2782464					
Application Number: 11911			1051					
CORRESPONDENCE D	ATA							
Fax Number:	(212)354	-8113						
Fax Number: (212)354-8113 Phone: 2128198200								
Fax Number: (212)354-8113 Phone: 2128198200 Email: fcutajar@whitecase.com								
	sent to the e-ma	ail addr	ess first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s	ent via US				
<i>Mail.</i> Correspondent Name:	White & 0	Case II	_P					
Correspondent Name: White & Case LLP Address Line 1: 1155 Avenue of the Americas								
Address Line 2: Patents & Trademarks								
Address Line 4:	New Yor	k, NEW	YORK 10036					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			11248990007					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Frances B. Cutajar					
Total Attachments: 3 source=CoverightAssigni source=CoverightAssigni			L					

September 21, 2011

Intellectual Property Sale and Assignment Agreement

between

Coveright Surfaces Holding GmbH, Graf-Beust-Allee 17, 45141 Essen, Germany ("Seller")

and

Coveright Surfaces Canada Inc. 56 Willmott Street, Cobourg, Ontario K9A 4R5, Canada ("Purchaser")

- Seller hereby sells and assigns to Purchaser and Purchaser hereby purchases and accepts from Seller the patents, patent applications and trademarks listed on Schedule 1 to this Agreement ("Sold IP").
- The purchase price payable by Purchaser to Seller for the sale and assignment of the Sold IP is EUR 1.00 and immediately due for payment.
- Seller does not make any representations and does not assume any warranty with respect to the Sold IP and its condition including the validity of any registration or similar matter relative thereto.
- 4. Seller confirms that all registration (including renewal) fees and charges due through the date hereof have been paid and Purchaser acknowledges that any fees and charges falling due after the date hereof will be its responsibility. If and to the extent that Seller, in accordance with applicable law, continues to be liable to a patent office or other competent authority or body for any fees or charges or other obligation Purchaser agrees to indemnify and hold Sellers harmless upon first demand with respect to any amounts/obligation for which Seller continues to be liable
- Purchaser shall bear all costs (including official charges and fees) incurred in the transfer of ownership of the Sold IP and the registration thereof where necessary to effectively assign the Sold IP to the Purchaser.
- If any provision of this Agreement is or becomes illegal, invalid or unenforceable in any respect under the law of any jurisdiction, such provision shall, as to such jurisdiction, be deemed to be

Coveright Surfaces Holding GmbH Phone: +49 201 3106 281 Graf-Beust-Allee 17 Fax: +49 201 3106 10 281 45141 Essen Germany

Geschäftsführer/Managing Directors: Josef H. Kagon, David F. Miers Sitz der Gesellschaft / Registered Office: Essen Amtsgericht/Local Court: Essen HRB 17770

ela. 2FS

8

のないというないないないないないないとうない

severed to this Agreement. The remaining provision will remain in full force in that jurisdiction and all provisions will continue in full force in any other jurisdiction.

- 7. Each party shall bear its own costs and expenses in connection with the negotiation, preparation and performance of this Agreement, provided that Purchaser shall be responsible for all stamp and similar duties payable on this agreement and all copies of this Agreement.
- 8. The parties shall execute all further documents as may be necessary or desirable to give full effect to the terms of this Agreement and to protect the rights of the parties under it.
- 9. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Germany.
- 10. Any amendment hereto or supplement hereof shall be in writing.

22.09.2011 Date:

Seller by: Joe Kagon

+C

Seller by: Erika Thiel

Saba ليبلا

Purchaser by: Roland Sirois

Purchaser by: Iftikhar Haque

was

1 . A. A.

Page 2 (3)

Schedule 1

Intellectual Property transferred from Coveright Surfaces Holding GmbH to Coveright Surfaces Canada Inc.

Title	Application Date	Patent No.	Gountry	Country Pending	Explity date
Synthetic resin film for laminates and method of producing the same (Scratch resistant)	24/01/2000	2 358 668	Canada		24/01/2020
	24/01/2000	00 802 938.5	China		24/01/2020
	24/01/2000	PI 0007620-1		Brazil	24/01/2020
Coating Composition, coated article and a method to manufac- ture the same	29/03/2005	11/091,774	USA		29/03/2025
	29/03/2005	12/782,464 (Divisional from US 11/091,774)		USA	29/03/2025
	29/03/2005	PI0509371-6		Brazil	29/03/2005
	29/03/2005	2.561,548		Canada	29/03/2005
A method of manufacture of direct pressure laminates	08/04/2005	11/911,051		USA	08/04/2025
	08/04/2005	2,603,840		Canada	08/04/2025
	. 08/04/2005	PI0520142-0	*****	Brazil	08/04/2025

TRADEMARKS									
Title	Application Date	Registration Date	Registration No.	Status					
COVERIGHT	18/12/2003	18/04/2005	TMA637572	Registered					
coveright design	13/04/2004	08/02/2005	TMA632257	Registered					

Page 3 (3)

ich PPS

Sec. 1

PATENT REEL: 027048 FRAME: 0949

RECORDED: 10/12/2011